

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-1571

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TIMOTHY BASQUIN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR FAYETTE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL, JUDGE (SENTENCING)  
AND ALAN T. HEAVENS (HEARINGS)

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**DARREL MULLINS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov)

NATHAN LIEN  
Fayette County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
<b>I. The Supreme Court has the authority and duty to temporarily amend or suspend a rule of criminal procedure during a crisis. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. The Pandemic Threatens Iowa.....	20
B. The Supreme Court Implements Temporary Procedures to Preserve Judicial Function.....	23
C. The Constitution and Code Confer Authority and Duty to Employ Temporary Rules of Procedure .....	28
1. Rule 2.8(2)(b) requires a personal advisory for felony pleas and the Court’s orders obviously amend that.....	33
2. Due process itself does not prohibit all defendants pleading to a felony from waiving an in-person colloquy. ....	35
3. Separation of powers does not prohibit the Court from employing temporary or emergency procedures.....	40
D. The Consequences of a Contrary Ruling Reach Far. ....	46
E. If the Court Must Reverse, the Parties Will Return To Their Original Positions.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	35
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	36

### State Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	43
<i>Bruns v. State</i> , 503 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1993).....	36
<i>Foley v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2004).....	34
<i>In re Judges of Municipal Ct of City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 256 Iowa 1135, 130 N.W.2d 553 (1964).....	32
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976).31	
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corrcrtional Sevices</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002) .....	41
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 708 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 2006).....	48
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 116 Iowa 96, 89 N.W. 204 (1902).....	41
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 652 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2002) .....	15, 33
<i>State v. Boldon</i> , 954 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2021) .....	13
<i>State v. Ceretti</i> , 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015).....	48
<i>State v. Chindlund</i> , No. 20-1368, 2021 WL 2708944 (Iowa Ct. App. June 30, 2021) .....	13
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016) .....	30
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 493 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992).....	32
<i>State v. Eichler</i> , 248 Iowa 1267, 83 N.W.2d 576 (1957) .....	34

<i>State v. Emmanuel</i> , No. 20-0737, 2021 WL 1906366 (Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2021).....	46
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	18
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 461 P.3d 875, 2020 WL 202960 (Mont. Apr. 28, 2020).....	36
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	37
<i>State v. Hook</i> , 623 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2001) .....	15, 33
<i>State v. Iowa D. Ct. for Jones Cty.</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017) ....	43
<i>State v. Kalvig</i> , No. 13-1252, 2014 WL 1999186 (Iowa Ct. App. May 14, 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 452 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1990) .....	18, 37
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378, (Iowa 2014) .....	47
<i>State v. Meron</i> , 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 638 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 2002) .....	33
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000) .....	41
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003) .....	48
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	37
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	18, 19, 35
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021) .....	31, 41, 42
<i>State v. Treptow</i> , 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	18, 35
<i>Webster County Bd. of Sup'rs v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d (Iowa 1978).	41

## **Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	35
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	35
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	35

## **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(c)(6).....	40
Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(d).....	40
Iowa Code § 598.15.....	47
Iowa Code § 602.4201(1) .....	29, 42
Iowa Code § 602.4202(1).....	29, 42
Iowa Code § 602.4202(2) .....	30
Iowa Code § 602.4202(4) .....	30, 31, 42
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	14
Iowa Code § 901B.1(1)(b)(1) .....	48
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9 .....	35
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 1.....	29
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 1 .....	29, 42
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....	29, 42
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 14 .....	29, 42

## **Federal Rule**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	37
--------------------------	----

## **State Rules**

Iowa Ct. R. 34.17, 34.18, 39.8(1).....	47
--	----

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) .....	19
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.302, 1.305, 1.306.....	47
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.2(1)-(4)(a).....	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) .....	15, 16, 17, 24, 36, 40
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(1)–(5).....	35
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) .....	14
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10 .....	48
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a) .....	13
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33.....	23
N.D.R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) .....	24
N.D.R. Crim. P. 43(b) .....	24
